

64870

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAY 8 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. #64,870

R. Frederick Boedy,  
Petitioner,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION  
Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Charles F. Tunnicliff  
Senior Attorney  
Department of Professional  
Regulation  
130 North Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 488-0062

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii, iii, iv, v
References	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument	
THERE IS NO FEDERAL OR STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE AGAINST COMPELLED SELF-INCRIMINATION IN PROCEEDINGS TO DETERMINE FITNESS TO PRACTICE MEDICINE INITIATED UNDER SECTION 458.331(1)(s), FLORIDA STATUTES (1981).	
A. SECTION 458.331(1)(s), FLORIDA STATUTES (1981), IS NOT INTENDED TO PUNISH.	5
1. The statutory purpose is to protect the public from impaired doctors.	6
2. Medical examinations are a reasonable means to determine fitness.	10
3. Impaired physicians are subject to temporary suspension only, subject to periodic review.	13
4. Proceedings and orders entered under the statute may not be used against the physician in any other proceeding.	14
B. THE PRIVILEGE AGAINST COMPELLED SELF-INCRIMINATION DOES NOT APPLY TO ADMINISTRATIVE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS WHICH IMPOSE NON-PUNITIVE CIVIL PENALTIES.	19
1. Federal precedent demonstrates that the Department's actions are not punitive.	21
2. Florida precedent	29
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
Florida Statutes	
390.001(10) (a)	6
458	5, 14
458.001	8
458.30	5
458.120(1) (m)	30
458.327(2) (c)	27
458.331	6, 23
458.331(1)	5
458.331(1) (a)	27
458.331(1) (m) & (o)	7
458.331(1) (s)	3, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 24, 28, 29, 33
458.331(1) (t)	6
458.331(1) (x)	4
458.331(1) (z)	6, 7, 27
458.331(2)	4
458.339(2)	4
458.1201(6)	8
458.3315	26
459.14(2) (h), (k), (m) & (n)	8, 9
914.04	32
Florida Administrative Code	
Rule 21R-3.12	9, 31
United States Constitution Amendment V	19
Florida Constitution Article I, Section 9 (1968)	19

CASE LAW:

Page

<u>Assoc. Dry Goods Corp. vs. Department of Revenue</u> , 335 So.2d 832, (1st DCA 1976)	14
<u>Atlas Roofing Co. vs. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm.</u> , 518 F.2d 990 at 1110.	28
<u>Board of Medical Examiners vs. James</u> , 158 So.2d 574, (3rd DCA 1964)	6
<u>Boedy vs. Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Medical Examiners</u> , So.2d 9, F. L. W. 190 at 191 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1-18-84)	3, 4, 5, 11
<u>Bryan vs. Landis</u> , 142 So. 650 (Div. B 1932)	14
<u>Carey vs. Population Services International</u> , 431, U.S. 678, 97 S. Ct 2010, 52 L. Ed. 2d. 675 (1977)	11
<u>City of Hollywood vs. Washington</u> , 384 So. 2d 1315 (4th DCA 1980)	32
<u>DeVeau vs. Braisted</u> , 363 U.S. 144, 80 S.Ct. 1146, 4 L.Ed. 2d 1109 (1960)	29
<u>Ex parte Garland</u> , 4 Wall 333, 337, 71 U.S. 333, 18 L.Ed.366 (1966)	25
<u>Ex parte Wall</u> , 107 U.S. 265, 25 S.Ct. 569, 27 L.Ed.552 (1883)	29
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re: Applicant</u> , 443 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1984)	10, 11
<u>Fox vs. Florida State Board of Osteopathic Medical Examiners</u> , 366 So.2d 515 (1st DCA 1979)	8, 9, 30, 31
<u>Gardner vs. Broderick</u> , 392 U.S. 273, 88 S.Ct. 1917, 20 L.Ed.2d 1082 (1968)	15, 16, 20
<u>Garrity vs. New Jersey</u> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S.Ct. 616, 17 L.Ed.2d 567 (1967)	15, 16, 20
<u>Gault</u> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18L.Ed. 2d 527 (1967)	19, 20, 21, 31

<u>Griffis vs State</u> , 356 So.2d 297, (Fla. 1978)	14
<u>Grimes vs. Kennedy</u> , 152 So.2d 509 (1st DCA 1963)	6
<u>Hawker vs. New York</u> , 170 U.S. 189, 18 S.Ct. 573, 42 L.Ed 1002 (1898)	29
<u>Hubbard vs Washington State Medical Disciplinary Board</u> , 348 P.2d 981 (Washington 1960)	12
<u>In re Estate of Greenberg</u> , 390 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1980)	11
<u>Kennedy vs. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144, 83 S.Ct. 554, 9 L.Ed.2d 644 (1963)	22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29
<u>Lefkowitz vs. Cunningham</u> , 431 U.S. 801, 97 S.Ct. 2132, 53 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1977)	15, 17
<u>Lefkowitz vs. Turley</u> , 414 U.S. 70, 94 S.Ct. 316, 38 L. Ed. 2d 274, 414 (1973)	15, 16
<u>Lester vs Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation, State Board of Medical Examiners</u> , 348 So.2d 923 (1st DCA 1977)	4, 7, 8, 9, 14, 30, 31
<u>Malloy vs. Hogan</u> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489; 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964)	20
<u>Martin vs. State</u> , 367 So.2d 1119, 1120 (1st DCA 1979)	14
<u>McCarthy vs. Arndstern</u> , 266 U.S. 34, 40, 45 S.Ct. 16, 69, L.Ed.2d. 158, (1924)	17, 20
<u>Murphy vs. Waterfront Commission</u> , 278 U.S. 52, 94, 84 S.Ct. 1594, 12 L.Ed. 2d 678 at 704 (1964)	20
<u>National Acceptance Co. of America vs. Bathalter</u> , 705 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1983)	15, 17
<u>Page vs. State Board of Medical Examiners</u> , 198 So.2d (Fla. 1940)	5
<u>Roe vs. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 197 (1973)	11

<u>Sbordy vs. Rowlett</u> , 190 So.59 (Fla. 1939)	5, 29
<u>Slochower vs. Board of Higher Education</u> , 350 U.S. 552, 76 S.Ct. 637, 100 L.Ed. 692 (1953)	15, 18
<u>South Dakota vs. Neville</u> , _____ U.S. _____, 74 L.Ed.2d 748, 103 S. Ct. _____ (1983)	12
<u>Spencer vs. Hunt</u> , 147 So.282 (Fla. 1933)	30
<u>State vs. Bender</u> , 382 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1980)	12
<u>State vs. Davis</u> , 196 So.491 (Fla. 1940)	5, 30
<u>State vs. Hooten</u> , 122 So.2d 336 (2nd DCA 1960)	14
<u>State ex rel Munch vs. Davis</u> , 196 So. 491 (Fla. 1940)	30
<u>Telephone News Systems Inc. vs. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 220 F. Supp 621, 630 (N.D. Ill., 1963) aff'd, 376 U.S. 782, 12 L.Ed.2d 83, 84 S.Ct. 1134 (1964)	21
<u>Trop vs. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S.Ct. 590, 2 L.Ed.2d 630 (1958)	22
<u>Uniform Sanitation Men Association vs. Commissioner</u> , 392 U.S. 280, 88 S.Ct. 1917, 20 L.Ed.2d 1089 (1968)	15, 16, 20
<u>U.S. vs. General Motors</u> , 403 F. Supp. 1151 (D. Conn. 1975)	23
<u>U.S. vs. Hinkley</u> , 525 F. Supp 1342, 1348 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10, 13
<u>U.S. vs. Lovett</u> , 328 U.S. 303, 66 S.Ct. 1073, 90 L.Ed.2d 1252 (1946)	26
<u>Vining vs. Florida Real Estate Com- mission</u> , 281 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1973)	4, 20, 31, 32
<u>Ward vs. Coleman</u> , 598 F.2d. 1187 at 1190 (10th Cir. 1978)	23, 21, 22
